common shares), plus weighted average Class B shares (for periods ended June 30, 2020), weighted average Blueapple common shares (for
periods ended June 30, 2021, formerly Class B common shares), weighted average Class C shares (for periods ended June 30, 2020), weighted
average Class D common shares, which for the periods ended June 30, 2021, include converted weighted average Class C common shares,
weighted average preferred shares including paid-in-kind dividends, and dilutive equity awards measured under the treasury stock method.

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

(share count in millions)   2021   2020   2021   2020
Class A (GAAP weighted average common stock)   47.0   41.4   46.8   41.3
Blueapple common shares (formerly Class B)   32.2   34.2   32.2   34.2
Class C   -   2.3   -   2.3
Class D   3.9   4.3   4.0   4.3
Stock options, RSUs, RSAs   1.3   0.4   1.3   0.5
Series A convertible preferred (if converted)   10.3   7.6   10.2   3.8

Pro forma weighted average shares   94.7   90.2   94.4   86.5

14

EVO PAYMENTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Schedule 7 - Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA Ratio

(in thousands)

Year Ended 6 Months 6 Months LTM1
12/31/2020 6/30/2020 6/30/2021 6/30/2021

Net (loss) income $ (4,166) $ (22,613) $ 3,954 $ 22,401
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests in consolidating entities (7,189) (2,088) (3,225) (8,326)

Income tax expense (bene�t) 13,122 (2,076) 11,575 26,773
Interest expense, net 28,988 16,568 11,589 24,009
Depreciation and amortization 85,924 41,949 41,621 85,596
Gain on investment in equity securities (17,574) - (2,266) (19,840)
Share-based compensation 20,664 9,475 12,287 23,476
Transition, acquisition and integration costs 26,832 20,334 981 7,479

Adjusted EBITDA $ 146,601 $ 61,549 $ 76,517 $ 161,569

Ratio of Net Debt to LTM Adjusted EBITDA
6/30/2021

Gross debt $ 587,873
Less: available cash2 (175,759)

Net debt $ 412,114
Leverage Ratio 2.6x

1Re�ects last twelve months Adjusted EBITDA by taking full year 2020, less the six months ended June 30, 2020 period, plus the six months ended June
30, 2021 period. Amounts may di�er due to rounding.

2Available cash includes cash in transit from June 30, 2021 transaction date.

15

EVO PAYMENTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Schedule 8 - 2021 Outlook (unaudited)

($ in millions)

2021
Outlook

2020
Actual % Change

Revenue $487 to $496   $439   11% - 13%